Results of a Special Election To Fill a Vacancy in the United States Congress

United States Representative in Congress, 15th District  *1
Countics of Santa Clara and Santa Cruz

Special Primary Election, December 12, 1995

County Name Santa Clara Santa Cruz Total
Registered Voters 285,972 33,089 318,061
Percent, Registered BI.63% 10.37%
Precinet Ballots Cast 55,812 5,792 651,604
Absentee Ballots Cast 27,278 4721 31,997
Total Ballots Cast 83,088 10,513 93,601
Percent, Batlols Cast 88.77% 1.22%
Percent Turmout 29.05% ILTT% 29.34%
Number of Precincts 456
Candidates *2 Tom Jerry  Linh Keiu Connor
and Votes Campbell Estruth Dao  Vlakancic
Rep. Deain. Iad. whi
Santa Clara
Precinct Vote 31,910 19,822 3,339 35
Absentee Volc 16,415 9483 1,023 0
Total County Vote 48,325 28,305 4,362 a5
Percent , Votes Cust S891% 35.73% 5.32% 0.04%

Santa Cruz

Precinet Vote 3,153 2,223 354 7
Absentee Vote 2,894 1523 206 0
Total County Vote 6,047 3,746 560 7

Percent , Votes Cast 58.37% 36.16% 5.41% 0.07%

District Total

Precinet Vote 35,063 22,045 3,693 42

Absentee Vole 19,309 11,006 1229 1]

Tota] District Vole 54,372 33,051 4,922 42
Perceat , Voltes Cast 58.85% ABTT% 5.33% 0.05%

*]  Vacancy resulting from the resignation of Norm Mincta (Dem.)

*2  Elected



Results of a Special Election To Fill 2 Vacancy in the United States Congress

United States Representative in Congress, 37th District  *1
County of Los Angeles

Special Primary Election, March 26, 1996

Precinct Ballots Cast 53,750 Total Registration 201,968
Absentes Ballots Cast 8,594 Number of Precinets 317
Total Ballots Cast 62,344 Percent Turnout 30.87%
Candidates Murry J. Charles Omar  Willard H. Joyce Robin
and Voles Carter Davis Bradley Mumay, Jr. Harris Tucker
Precinet Vole 1,264 2,115 6,063 9,358 1,110 3148
Absentee Volo 310 440 912 1,038 212 513
Total County Vote 1,574 2,555 6,975 10,396 1,322 3,661
Percent , Votes Cast 3.09% 5.02% 12.71% 20.43% 2.60% 1.01%
Caundidates Robert M. *2Juanita M. Paul H.
and Votes Sauccdo  McDonald Richards
Dem. Dem. DPem,
Precinct Vole 4 042 11,960 5,316
Absentee Vote 453 1,908 719
Total County Vote 4,495 13,868 6,035
Percent , Viotes Cast 8.83% 27.26% 11.86% -

*1  Vacancy resulting from the resignation of Walter Tucker (Dem.)

*2 Elccted



Results of Special Elections To Fill Vacancies in the State Senate

State Scnator, 11th Senate District  *1
Countics of San Matco and Santa Clara

Specia! Primary Election, March 26, 1996

County Name San Mateo  Sauta Clara Total
Registered Voters 138,530 291,928 430,458
Percent, Registersd 32.18% 6€7.82%
Precinct Ballots Cast 42,507 104,462 146,969
Absentes Ballots Cast 23,808 35,445 59 253
Total Ballots Cast 66,315 139,907 206222
Percent, Ballots Cast 32.16% 67.64%
Percent Tumowt 47.87% 47.93% 47.9M%
Number of Precincts 718
Candidates *2 ByronD. Patrick
and Votes Sher Shannon
Dem. Rep.
San Mateo
Precinet Vole 23,933 15,851
Absentee Vote 13,336 9255
Total County Voie 37,269 25,106
Percent, Votes Cast 58.75% 40.25%

Santa Clara

Preciet Vole 50,583 43,066

Absentee Yote 16,356 15,569

Total County Vote 66,939 58,635
Percent, Voles Cast S5331% 46.65%

District Total

Precinet Vole 74516 58,917

Absentee Vote 29,692 24,824

Total District Vote 104,208 83,741
Percent, Votes Cast 55.44% 44 56%

*1 Vacancy Resulting from the resignation of Tom Campbell (Rep.)

*2  Elected

xiil



Results of Special Elections To Fill Vacancies in the State Senate

Precinct Ballots Cast
Abscntee Ballots Cast
Total Ballots Cast

Candidates
and Votes

Precinct Vote

Absentee Vole

Total County Vote
Percent , Votes Cast

Precinct Ballots Cast
Absentee Ballets Cast
Total Ballots Cast

Candidates
and Votes

Precinct Vote

Absentee Vote

‘Total County Vote
Percent , Votes Cast

State Sconator, 29th Senate District  *1
County of Los Angeles

Special Primary Election, September 13, 1994

Total Registration

Number of Precincts
Percent Tumout

Edward

%2 Sandy "Eddie”
Hester Onell Piazza
Dem Rep Lib
5,208 442 416
2704 362 254
7,912 804 670
13.44% 1.37% 1.14%

Special General Election, November 8, 1994

36,497
23,306
69,803
*2 Richard
"Dick* Gary G. Paul V.
Mountjoy Mitler Horcher
Rep Rep Rep
15,567 6,481 7,351
10731 5504 3,305
26,258 12,075 10,656
44.67% 2051% 18.10%
189,644
36,382
226,026
*} Richard
*Dick’ Sandy Maut
Mountjoy Hester Piazza
Rep Dem Lib
96,007 54,650 7,840
20,555 9357 916
116,562 64,007 8,756
80.10% 33.00% 451%

Walter

Sheashy

Gm
4,071
543
4614

2.38%

*1  Vacancy resulting from the resignation of Franlk Hill (Rep).

*2 Nominated

*3 Elected

Total Registration
Number of Precincts

Percent Turmout

354,051
376
16.89%

*2 Mau *2 Waller

Sheasby

Gm
275
187
462

0.78%

361,232
611
€2.57%



Results of Special Elections To Fill Vacancies in the State Senate

Precinet Ballots Cast
Absentec Ballots Cast
Total Ballots Cast

Candidates
and Votes

Precinet Vote
Absentes Votc
Total County Vote

Percent , Voles Cast

Precinct Ballots Cast
Absentee Ballots Cast
Total Ballots Cast

Candidates
and Votes

Precinet Volte

Absentee Vole

Total Counly Vote
Percent , Votes Cast

32,478
27,579
60,057

%2 Ross
Johnson
Rep
9,478
2,068
18,546
31.48%

20,859
26,108
46,965

*3 Ross
Johnsan
Rep
14,031
19,079
33,110
71.58%

State Senator, 35th Scnate District  *1
County of Orange

Special Primary Election, March 14, 1995

Total Repistration 397,827
Number of Precincts 354
Percent Turnout 15.10%
Gil Doris *2 Madelene Mike Robert Dan
Ferguson Allen Arakelian Palitz Ruper Worthington
Rep Rep Dem  Dem Rep Ren
8,339 7.909 2,485 1,646 813 748
£6.554 $130 2126 1464 854 931
14,893 13,039 4611 3,110 1,767 1,679
25.26% 22.12% 7.82% 5.28% 2.00% 2.85%
Special General Election, May 10, 1995
Total Registration 398,307
Number of Precincts 355
Percent Turnout 11.79%

Madclene
Arzkelian
Dem
6,611
6,532
13,143
28.42%

*]  Vacancy resulting from the resignation of Marian Bergeson (Rep).

*2  Nominated

*3  FElected

Pham
Rep
748
557
1,305
2.21%



Results of Special Elections To Fill Vacancies in the Assembly

Mecmber of the Assembly, 13th District  *1
City and County of San Francisco

Special Primary Election, March 26, 1996

Precinct Ballots Cast 67,711 Total Registration 242205
Absentec Ballots Cast 25103 Number of Precinets 352
Total Ballots Cast 92814 Percent Tumout 38.32%
Candidates *2 Carole Kevin Raymond C,
and Votes Migden Williatns Palmuceci
Dem. Dem. wii Rep. wij
Precinct Vote 46,982 Not Available HNot Available
Absentee Vate 14,923 Mot Available Not Available
Total County Vote 61,905 87 356
Percent , Viotes Cast §9.29% 0.14% 0.57%
*]

Vacancy resulting from the resignation of Willic Brown {Dem)

*2  Elecied



Results of Special Elections To Fill Vacancies in the Assembly

Precinet Ballots Cast
Absentee Ballots Cast
Total Ballots Cast

Candidates
and Votes

Precinct Voic

Absentee Vote

Total County Vote
Perceat , Voles Casl

Candidates
and Votes

Precinct Vote

Abscntee Vole

Total County Vote
Percent , Voles Cast

Precinct Ballots Cast
Absentec Ballois Cast
Total Ballots Cast

Candidates
and Votes

Precinct Vote

Absentec Vole

Total County Vote
Percent , Voles Cast

Mecmber of the Assembly, S9th District  *1

County of Los Angeles

Special Primary Election, April 11, 1995

25,293 Total Registration
10,075 Number of Precincls
35,368 Percent Tumout
Christopher
*2 Bob Ginny *2 Brent A Gary L. "Chris” Lois M.
Margett Joyce Decker Woods  Lancaster Shade
Rep Rep Deny Rep Rep Rep
6,733 6,690 4821 2,854 1,520 703
4448 1628 1.371 918 780 299
11,181 8,328 6,192 3,770 2,300 1,002
32.18% 23.97% 17.82%  10.85% 6.62% 2,88%
Jeffreyl. Idris"Ed™  Roberd L.
Ruflner Lioyd Musich
Rep Rep Rep
268 163 5
92 74 0
360 215 5
1.04% 0.62% 0.01%

19,984
10,654
30,638

*3 Bob
Margett
Rep
13,470
8,256
21,726
71.66%

Special Geaeral Election, June 6, 1995

Total Registration
Number of Precinets
Percent Turnout

Brent A.
Decker
Dem
6,233
2339
8,592
28.34%

*]1  Vacancy resulting from the resignation of Richard " Dick" Mountjoy (Rep).

*2  Nominated

*3 Elccted

188,548
199
18.76%

Gary V.
Miller
Rep
666
202
958
2.76%

188,214
195
16.28%

James
Martin
Oghigian
Rep
323
iig
439
1.26%



Results of Special Elections To Fill Vacancies in the Assembly

Preeinct Ballots Cast
Abscntes Ballots Cast
Total Ballots Cast

Candidates
and Votes

Precinct Vote

Absentee Vote

Total County Vole
Percent , Votes Cest

Precinct Baltots Cast
Absentee Ballots Cast
Total Ballots Cast

Candidates
and Votes

Precinet Vole

Absentes Vote

Total County Vote
Percent , Voles Cast

Mecember of the Assembly, 72nd District *1
County of Orange

13,935
11,810
25,745

«2 Dick
Ackerman
Rep
6,321
3,736
12,057
47.62%

Chris 2 Shifley M.

Norby Hafner
Rep DPem
4,021 1,608
2,831 1.603
6852 321
27.66% 12.68%

Barbara
Kiley

1,864
1,336
3,200
12.64%

Special Primary Election, July 18, 1995

Total Registration
Number of Precincts
Percent Tumout

Special General Election, September 12, 1995

10,411
12,355
22,766

Dick
Ackerman *3
Rep
8,129
9374
17,503
TT%

Shirley M.

Hafner
Dem
2,210
2,810
5,020
22.29%

*{  Vacancy resulting from the resignation of Ross Johnson (Rep).

*}  Nominated

*3  Elected

Total Registration
Number of Precincts
Percent Tumoul

177.855
154
14.48%

179,278
154
12.70%



Results of Special Elections for Recall

Member of the Assembly, 17th District
County of San Joaquin

Special Recall Election, August 22, 19595

Pfccinct Ballots Cast 26,255 Tota] Registration
Absentee Ballots Cast 27,810 Number of Precincts
Total Ballots Cast 54,065 Percent Turnout

Shall Michacl Machado be recalled?

YES NO
Precinct Vote 10,387 15,451
Absentee Vote 9,244 17,939
Total County Vote 19,631 33,350
Percent , Voles Cast 37.02% 62.98%

Candidates to succced Michacl Machado, if he is recallcd. *1

Candidates Ed Wayne Carole Tom

and Voles Simas Flores Smith  Kohlhepp

Rep Dem Rep Lib
Precinct Vole 9,144 5,291 3,260 671
Absentee Vote 8270 6179 2480 527
Total County Vote 17,414 11,470 5,740 1,198

Percent , Votes Cast 48.61% 32.02% 16.02% 3.M4%

*]  Since Michael Machado (Dem.) was not recalled, no successer was clected.

178,697
290
30.26%



Results of Special Elections for Recall

Precinet Ballots Cast 27,656
Absentee Ballots Cast 31,357
Total Ballots Cast 58,013

Shall Paul Horcher be recalled?

YES
Precinect Vole 14,841
Absentec Vole 21,019
Total County Voie 35,860
Percent , Voles Cast 61.63%

Member of the Assembly, 60th District

County of Los Anggeles

NO
12,293
10,033
22,326
38.37%

Candidafces to succeed Paut Horcher, if he is recalled.

Andrew M.

Candidates *] Gary G. Barbara “Andy"

and Votes Miller Stone Ramirez

Rep Rep Dem
Precinct Vote 8,405 6678 5711
Absentee Vote 10,984 0,114 4 B56
Total County Vote 19,389 15,792 10,567

Percent , Votcs Cast 33.25% 31.97% 21.39%

*1  Since Paul Horcher (Rep.) was recalled,
Gary G. Millcr was clected to complete the remainder of Paul Horchier's term.

Speciat Recall Election, May 16, 1995

Total Registration
Number of Precincts
Percent Turnout.
Maut Royal Jim
Piazza  Meservy Hale
Lib Rep Rep
708 620 522
578 €09 619
1,286 1,229 1,141
2.60% 2.49% 2.31%

167,610
177
35.21%



Precinct Ballots Cast
Absentee Ballots Cast
Total Ballots Cast

Results of Special Elections for Recall

Member of the Assembly, 67th District
County of Qrange

Special Recall Election, November 28, 1995

30,859 Total Registration
23,589 Number of Precincts
54,448 Percent Turnout

Shall Doris Allea be recalled?

Precinct Vote

Absentee Vote

Total County Vote
Percent , Voles Cast

YES NO
18,044 12,060
16,495 6,384
34,539 18444

65.19% 34.81%

Candidates to succeed Doris Allen, if she is recalled.

Candidates
and Yotes

Precinet Vole

Absentes Vote

Total County Vote
Percent , Voles Cast

Linda
I Scott R. Moulion- Don Haydee V. Shirley
Baugh  Patterson MacAllister  Tillotson Carey
Rep. Dem Rep Rep Rep
11,676 10,409 3,404 1073 1,435
10,644 5,199 2130 2,500 812
22,320 15,608 5,534 3,573 2,267
45.27% 31.66% 11.22% 7.25% 4.60%

*1  Since Doris Allen (Rep.) was recalled,
Scott R. Baugh was elccted to complete the remainder of Doris Allen's term.

207,538
157
26.24%



