Results of a Special Election To Fill a Vacancy in the United States Congress

United States Representative in Congress, 15th District *1 Counties of Santa Clara and Santa Cruz

Special Primary Election, December 12, 1995

County Name	Santa Clara	Santa Cruz	Total	
Registered Voters	285,972	33,089	319,061	
Percent, Registered	89.63%	10.37%		
Precinct Ballots Cast	55,812	5,792	61,604	
Absentee Ballots Cast	<u>27,276</u>	<u>4,721</u>	<u>31,997</u>	
Total Ballots Cast	83,088	10,513	93,601	
Percent, Ballots Cast	88.77%	11.23%		
Percent Turnout	29.05%	31.77%	29.34%	
Number of Precincts			466	
Candidates	*2 Tom	Jerry	Linh Keiu	Connor
and Votes	Campbell	Estruth	Dao	Vlakancic
	Rep.	Dem.	lad.	w/i
Santa Clara	•			
Precinct Vote	31,910	19,822	3,339	35
Absentee Vote	<u>16,415</u>	<u>9,483</u>	<u>1,023</u>	<u>o</u>
Total County Vote	48,325	29,305	4,362	35
Percent , Votes Cast	58.91%	35.73%	5.32%	0.04%
Santa Cruz				
Precinct Vote	3,153	2,223	354	7
Absentee Vote	<u>2,894</u>	<u>1,523</u>	<u>206</u>	<u>0</u>
Total County Vote	6,047	3,746	560	7
Percent, Votes Cast	58.37%	36.16%	5,41%	0.07%
District Total				
Precinct Vote	35,063	22,045	3,693	42
Absentee Vote	<u>19,309</u>	11,006	<u>1,229</u>	<u>0</u>
Total District Vote	54,372	33,051	4,922	42
Percent , Votes Cast	58.85%	35.77%	5.33%	0.05%
			.	

^{*1} Vacancy resulting from the resignation of Norm Mineta (Dem.)

^{*2} Elected

Results of a Special Election To Fill a Vacancy in the United States Congress

United States Representative in Congress, 37th District *1 County of Los Angeles

Special Primary Election, March 26, 1996

Precinct Ballots Cast Absentee Ballots Cast Total Ballots Cast	53,750 <u>8,594</u> 62,344				Total Registration Number of Precent Turnout		201,968 317 30.87%
Candidates and Votes	Murry J. Carter	Charles Davis	Omar Bradley	Willard H. Murray, Jr.	Joyce Harris	Robin Tucker	
•	Dem.	Dem.	Dem.	Dem.	<u> Dem.</u>	Dem.	
Precinct Vote	1,264	2,115	6,063	9,358	1,110	3148	
Absentee Vote	<u> 310</u>	440	<u>912</u>	1,038	<u> 212</u>	<u>513</u>	
Total County Vote	1,574	2,555	6,975	10,396	1,322	3,661	
Percent, Votes Cast	3.09%	5.02%	13.71%	20.43%	2.60%	1.01%	
Candidates	Robert M.	*2Juanita M.	Paul H.				
and Votes	Saucedo	McDonald	Richards				
	Dens.	Dem.	Dem.				•
Precinct Vote	4,042	11,960	5,316				
Absentee Vote	453	1,908	719				
Total County Vote	4,495	13,868	6,035				
Percent , Voics Cast	8.83%	27.26%	11.86%		-		

^{*1} Vacancy resulting from the resignation of Walter Tucker (Dem.)

^{*2} Elected

Results of Special Elections To Fill Vacancies in the State Senate

State Senator, 11th Senate District *1 Counties of San Mateo and Santa Clara

Special Primary Election, March 26, 1996

County Name Registered Voters Percent, Registered Precinct Ballots Cast Absentee Ballots Cast Total Ballots Cast Percent, Ballots Cast	San Mateo 138,530 32.18% 42,507 23,808 66,315 32.16%	Santa Clara 291,928 67.82% 104,462 35,445 139,907 67.84%	Total 430,458 146,969 <u>59,253</u> 206,222
Percent Tumout Number of Precincts	47.87%	47.93%	47.91% 718
Candidates and Votes	*2 Byron D. Sher Dom.	Patrick Shannon Rep.	
San Mateo			
Precinct Vote	23,933	15,851	
Absentee Vote	13,336	9,255	
Total County Vote	37,269	25,106	
Percent, Votes Cast	59.75%	40.25%	
Santa Clara		•	
Precinct Vote	50,583	43,066	
Absentee Vote	<u>16,356</u>	<u>15,569</u>	
Total County Vote	66,939	58,635	
Percent, Votes Cast	53.31%	46.69%	
District Total			
Precinct Vote	74,516	58,917	
Absentee Vote	29,692	24,824	
Total District Vote	104,208	83,741	
Percent, Votes Cast	55.44%	44,56%	

^{*1} Vacancy Resulting from the resignation of Tom Campbell (Rep.)

^{*2} Elected

Results of Special Elections To Fill Vacancies in the State Senate

State Senator, 29th Senate District *1 County of Los Angeles

Special Primary Election, September 13, 1994

36,497 <u>23,306</u> 59,803				Number of Pr	ecincts	354,051 376 16.89%
*2 Richard "Dick" Mountjoy	Gary G. Miller <u>Rep</u> 6,481 <u>5,594</u> 12,075 20.51%	Paul V. Horcher <u>Rep</u> 7,351 <u>3,305</u> 10,656 18.10%	*2 Sandy Hester Dem 5,208 2,704 7,912 13.44%	Edward "Eddie" Ontell Rep 442 362 804 1.37%	*2 Matt Piazza <u>Lib</u> 416 254 670 1.14%	*2 Walter Sheasby <u>Gm</u> 275 <u>187</u> 462 0.78%
	Special	General E	lection, Nov	ember 8, 19	94	
189,644 <u>36,382</u> 226,026				Number of Pr	ccincts	361,232 611 62.57%
*3 Richard	Sandy Hester <u>Dem</u> 54,650 <u>9,357</u> 64,007	Matt Piazza <u>Lib</u> 7,840 <u>916</u> 8,756 4,51%	Walter Sheasby <u>Grn</u> 4,071 <u>543</u> 4,614			
	23,306 59,803 *2 Richard "Dick" Mountjoy Rep 15,567 10,731 26,298 44.67% 189,644 36,382 226,026 *3 Richard "Dick" Mountjoy Rep 96,007 20,555 116,562	23,306 59,803 *2 Richard "Dick" Gary G. Mountjoy Miller Rep Rep 15,567 6,481 10,731 5,594 26,298 12,075 44.67% 20.51% Special 189,644 36,382 226,026 *3 Richard "Dick" Sandy Mountjoy Hester Rep Dem 96,007 54,650 20,555 9,357 116,562 64,007	23,306 59,803 *2 Richard "Dick" Gary G. Paul V. Mountjoy Miller Horeher Rep Rep Rep 15,567 6,481 7,351 10,731 5,594 3,305 26,298 12,075 10,656 44.67% 20.51% 18.10% Special General E 189,644 36,382 226,026 *3 Richard "Dick" Sandy Matt Mountjoy Hester Piazza Rep Dem Lib 96,007 54,650 7,840 20,555 9,357 916 116,562 64,007 8,756	23,306 59,803 *2 Richard "Dick" Gary G. Paul V. *2 Sandy Mountjoy Miller Horeher Hester Rep Rep Rep Dem 15,567 6,481 7,351 5,208 10,731 5,594 3,305 2,704 26,298 12,075 10,656 7,912 44.67% 20.51% 18.10% 13.44% Special General Election, Nov 189,644 36,382 226,026 *3 Richard "Dick" Sandy Matt Walter Mountjoy Hester Piazza Sheasby Rep Dem Lib Gm 96,007 54,650 7,840 4,071 20,555 9,357 916 543 116,562 64,007 8,756 4,614	23,306 59,803 Number of Pr	Number of Precincts Percent Turnout

^{*1} Vacancy resulting from the resignation of Frank Hill (Rep).

^{*2} Nominated

^{*3} Elected

Results of Special Elections To Fill Vacancies in the State Senate

State Senator, 35th Senate District *1 County of Orange

Special Primary Election, March 14, 1995

Precinct Ballots Cast Absentee Ballots Cast Total Ballots Cast	32,478 <u>27,579</u> 60,057				Total Registrati Number of Pres Percent Turnos	cincts	397,827 354 15.10%	
Candidates	*2 Ross	Gil	Đoris •	2 Madelene	Mike	Robert	Dan	Long
and Votes	Johnson	Ferguson	Allen	Arakelian	Palitz	Ruper V	Vorthington	Pham
	<u>Rep</u>	Rep	Rep	<u>Dem</u>	<u>Dem</u>	Rep	<u>Rep</u>	<u>Rep</u>
Precinct Vote	9,478	8,339	7,909	2,485	1,646	913	748	748
Absentee Vote	9,068	6,554	<u>5,130</u>	2,126	1.464	<u>854</u>	<u>931</u>	<u>557</u>
Total County Vote	18,546	14,893	13,039	4,611	3,110	1,767	1,679	1,305
Percent , Voles Cast	31.46%	25.26%	22.12%	7.82%	5.28%	3.00%	2.85%	2.21%

Special General Election, May 10, 1995

Precinct Ballots Cast Absentee Ballots Cast Total Ballots Cast	20,859 <u>26,106</u> 46,965		Total Registration Number of Precincts Percent Turnout	398,30 7 355 11.79%
Candidates and Votes	*3 Ross Johnson	Madelene Arakelian		
	Rep	Dem		
Precinct Vote	14,031	6,611		
Absentee Vote	<u>19,079</u>	<u>6,532</u>		
Total County Vote	33,110	13,143		
Percent , Votes Cast	71.58%	28.42%		

^{*1} Vacancy resulting from the resignation of Marian Bergeson (Rep).

^{*2} Nominated

^{*3} Elected

Results of Special Elections To Fill Vacancies in the Assembly

Member of the Assembly, 13th District *1 City and County of San Francisco

Special Primary Election, March 26, 1996

Precinct Ballots Cast Absentee Ballots Cast	67,711 25,103		Total Registration Number of Precincts	242,205 352
Total Bailots Cast	92,814		Percent Turnout	38.32%
Candidates	*2 Carole	Kevin	Raymond C.	
and Votes	Migden	Williams	Palmucci	
	Dem.	Dem. w/i	Rep. w/i	
Precinct Vote	46,982	Not Available	Not Available	
Absentee Vote	14,923	Not Available	Not Available	
Total County Vote	61,905	87	356	
Percent , Votes Cast	99,29%	0.14%	0.57%	

^{*1} Vacancy resulting from the resignation of Willie Brown (Dem)

^{*2} Elected

Results of Special Elections To Fill Vacancies in the Assembly

Member of the Assembly, 59th District *1 County of Los Angeles

Special Primary Election, April 11, 1995

Precinct Ballots Cast Absentee Ballots Cast Total Ballots Cast	25,293 <u>10,075</u> 35,368				Total Registration Number of Prec Percent Turnout	incts	188,548 199 18.76%	
Candidates and Votes Precinct Vote Absentee Vote Total County Vote Percent, Votes Cast	*2 Bob Margett Rep 6,733 4,448 11,181 32,18%	Ginny *: Joyce Rep 6,699 1,629 8,328 23.97%	2 Brent A. Decker Dem 4.821 1.371 6,192 17.82%	Gary L. Woods <u>Rep</u> 2,854 <u>916</u> 3,770	Christopher "Chris" Lancaster Rep 1,520 780 2,300 6.62%	Lois M. Shade Rep 703 299 1,002 2.88%	Gary V. Miller Rep 666 292 958 2.76%	James Martin Oghigian Rep 323 116 439
Candidates and Votes Precinct Vote Absentee Vote Total County Vote Percent, Votes Cast	Jeffrey L. Ruffrer <u>Rep</u> 268 <u>92</u> 360 1.04%	Idris "Ed" Lloyd <u>Rep</u> 163 <u>52</u> 215 0.62%	Robert L. Musich Rep 5 0 5 0.01%					
		Special Ge	neral Electi	on, June (6, 1995			
Precinct Ballots Cast Absentee Ballots Cast Total Ballots Cast Candidates	19,984 10,654 30,638	Brent A.			Total Registration Number of Precent Turnous	incts	188,214 199 16.28%	-
Candidates and Votes Precinct Vote Absentee Vote Total County Vote Percent, Votes Cast	Margett Rep 13,470 8,256 21,726 71.66%	Decker Dem 6,233 2,359 8,592 28,34%						

Vacancy resulting from the resignation of Richard "Dick" Mountjoy (Rep). *1

Nominated

^{*3} Elected

Results of Special Elections To Fill Vacancies in the Assembly

Member of the Assembly, 72nd District *1 County of Orange

Special Primary Election, July 18, 1995

Precinct Ballots Cast	13,935				Total Registration	177,855
Absentee Ballots Cast	11,810				Number of Precincts	154
Total Ballots Cast	25,745				Percent Turnout	14.48%
Candidates	2 Dick	Chris	2 Shirley M.	Barbara		
and Votes	Ackerman	Norby	Hafner	Kiley	•	
	<u>Rep</u>	Rep	<u>Dem</u>	<u>Rep</u>		
Precinct Vote	6,321	4,021	1,608	1,864		
Absentee Vote	<u>5.736</u>	<u>2,831</u>	<u>1.603</u>	<u>1,336</u>	•	
Total County Vote	12,057	6,852	3,211	3,200		
Percent, Votes Cast	47.62%	27,06%	12.68%	12.64%	. ′	

Special General Election, September 12, 1995

Precinct Ballots Cast Absentee Ballots Cast Total Ballots Cast	10,411 <u>12,355</u> 22,766		Total Registration Number of Precincts Percent Turnout	179,278 154 12.70%
Candidates and Votes	Dick Ackerman *3	Shirley M. Hafner		
and vores	Ren	Dem		
Precinct Vole	8,129	2,210		
Absentee Vote	<u>9,374</u>	<u>2,810</u>		
Total County Vote	17,503	5,020		
Percent , Votes Cast	77.71%	22.29%		

^{*1} Vacancy resulting from the resignation of Ross Johnson (Rep).

^{*2} Nominated

^{*3} Elected

Results of Special Elections for Recall

Member of the Assembly, 17th District County of San Joaquin

Special Recall Election, August 22, 1995

Precinct Ballots Cast	26,255	Total Registration	178,697
Absentee Ballots Cast	<u>27,810</u>	Number of Precincts	290
Total Ballots Cast	54,065	Percent Turnout	30.26%

Shall Michael Machado be recalled?

	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Precinct Vote	10,387	15,451
Absentee Vote	<u>9,244</u>	<u>17,939</u>
Total County Vote	19,631	33,390
Percent , Votes Cast	37.02%	62.98%

Candidates to succeed Michael Machado, if he is recalled. *1

Candidates	Ed	Wayne	Carole	Tom
and Votes	Simas	Flores	Smith	Kohlhepp
	<u> Вер</u>	<u>Dem</u>	<u> Ре</u> р	<u>Lib</u>
Precinct Vote	9,144	5,291	3,260	671
Absentee Vote	<u>8,270</u>	<u>6,179</u>	<u>2,480</u>	<u>527</u>
Total County Vote	17,414	11,470	5,740	1,198
Percent, Votes Cast	48.61%	32.02%	16.02%	3.34%

^{*1} Since Michael Machado (Dem.) was not recalled, no successor was elected.

Results of Special Elections for Recall

Member of the Assembly, 60th District County of Los Angeles

Special Recall Election, May 16, 1995

Precinct Ballots Cast	27,656	Total Registration	167,610
Absentee Ballots Cast	<u>31,357</u>	Number of Precincts	177
Total Ballots Cast	59,013	Percent Turnout	35.21%

Shall Paul Horcher be recalled?

	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Precinct Vote	14,841	12,293
Absentee Vote	<u>21,019</u>	10,033
Total County Vote	35,860	22,326
Percent, Votes Cast	61.63%	38.37%

Candidates to succeed Paul Horcher, if he is recalled.

		Andrew M.					
Candidates	*1	Gary G.	Barbara	"Andy"	Matt	Royal	Jim
and Votes		Miller	Stone	Ramirez	Piazza	Meservy	Hale
		Rep	Rep	Dem	<u>Lib</u>	Rep	Rep
Precinct Vote		8,405	6,678	5,711	708	620	522
Absentee Vote		<u>10,984</u>	<u>9.114</u>	4,856	<u>578</u>	<u>609</u>	<u>619</u>
Total County Vote		19,389	15,792	10,567	1,286	1,229	1,141
Percent, Votes Cast		39.25%	31.97%	21.39%	2.60%	2.49%	2.31%

^{*1} Since Paul Horcher (Rep.) was recalled,

Gary G. Miller was elected to complete the remainder of Paul Horcher's term.

Results of Special Elections for Recall

Member of the Assembly, 67th District County of Orange

Special Recall Election, November 28, 1995

Precinct Ballots Cast	30,859	Total Registration	207,538
Absentee Ballots Cast	<u>23,589</u>	Number of Precincts	157
Total Ballots Cast	54,448	Percent Turnout	26.24%

Shall Doris Allen be recalled?

	<u>YES</u>	<u>NO</u>
Precinct Vote	18,044	12,060
Absentee Vote	<u>16,495</u>	<u>6,384</u>
Total County Vote	34,539	18,444
Percent , Votes Cast	65.19%	34.81%

Candidates to succeed Doris Allen, if she is recalled.

			Linda			
Candidates	1	Scott R.	Moulton-	Don	Haydee V.	Shirley
and Votes		Baugh	Patterson	MacAllister	Tillotson	Carey
		Rep.	<u>Dem</u>	Rep	Rep	<u> </u>
Precinct Vote		11,676	10,409	3,404	1,073	1,455
Absentee Vote		10,644	<u>5,199</u>	<u>2,130</u>	<u>2,500</u>	<u>812</u>
Total County Vote		22,320	15,608	5,534	3,573	2,267
Percent, Votes Cast		45.27%	31,66%	11.22%	7.25%	4.60%

^{*1} Since Doris Allen (Rep.) was recalled, Scott R. Baugh was elected to complete the remainder of Doris Allen's term.